
A U D I T  
C O M M I T T E E

Wednesday, 18th January, 2017

at 6.30 pm
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 

London E8 1EA
Committee Membership

Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Robert Chapman
Cllr Michelle Gregory

Cllr Sem Moema
Cllr Nick Sharman (Chair)

Cllr Carole Williams

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

Contact:
Peter Gray
Governance Services Officer
Tel: 020 8356 3503
Email: Peter.Gray@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Wednesday, 18th January, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6

4  CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS & RETURNS 2015/16 7 - 18

5  DIRECTORATE RISK REGISTER - REVIEW OF HOUSING AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

19 - 34

6  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY - UPDATE 2016/17 35 - 52

7  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 53 - 70

8  AUDIT AND ANTI FRAUD QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 71 - 94

9  APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 95 - 114

10  WORK PROGRAMME 115 - 116

11  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT IN THE OPINION OFTHE CHAIR 
IS URGENT 

Item No Page No



Access and Information

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, 
almost directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse.

Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the 
station, turn right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look 
for the Hackney Town Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way.

Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15.

Facilities
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.

Induction loop facilities are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council 
Chamber

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance.

Copies of the Agenda
The Hackney website contains a full database of meeting agendas, reports and 
minute
[...]
ve the 
room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s 
dispensation procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been 
granted it will stipulate the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can 
only be present to make representations, provide evidence or whether you are 
able to fully participate and vote on the matter in which you have a non 
pecuniary interest.  

Advice can be obtained from Yinka Owa Director of Legal on 020 8356 6234 or email 
Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk

3.  Do you have any other non-pecuniary interest on any matter on 
the agenda which is being considered at the meeting?

4. If you have other non-pecuniary interest in an item on the agenda 
you must:

FS 566728

Further Information

Further Information

mailto:Yinka.Owa@hackney.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2016

Present: Councillors: 

Cllr Nick Sharman in the Chair
Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Robert Chapman and Cllr Michelle Gregory

Officers: Tracey Barnett, Michael Honeysett, 
Rob Miller, Carole Murray, Patricia Narebor,  
Nish Popat, Matt Powell, Michael Sheffield, Ian 
Williams 
 

1 THANKS TO JACKIE DALLY 

1.1    The Committee heard that Jackie Dally was leaving the Council at the end of the 
week. The Chair asked that the Committee’s thanks be passed on to Jackie for her 
work in supporting the Committee. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2.1    There were no apologies for absence.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3.1   There were no declarations of interest.

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

4.1   The minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 1916 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

4.2   Matters Arising 

4.2.1   The chair emphasised difficulties around measuring the success of the Olympic 
games in terms of benefits derived by local people. It was suggested that the chair 
meet with Kim Wright and Ian Williams to review this.

ACTION: Ian Williams

4.2.2   Ian Willi
[...]
s 
underway and that the time it took to resolve these varied. Cllr Chapman asked how 
the team monitored the cases.  Michael Sheffield said that regular case reviews were 
carried out. 

11.3 The Chair asked that this service be monitored closely particularly with the 
reorganisations to ensure that targets continued to be met. 

RESOLVED to note Audit and Anti Fraud’s progress and performance to August 2016. 

12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

12.1 Michael Honeysett introduced the report as set out. He referred the Committee to 
Brexit and its effect on interest rates. He said there would be an impact on potential 
borrowing. The Council now had £3.6m in external borrowing. Investment balances as 
at 31 August had increased to £208,053. This presented a secure position. Cllr 
Chapman asked for clarification on internal borrowing. Ian Williams told the Committee 
that internal borrowing stood at £300m and this was backed by capital receipts and 
other reserves

12.2 Cllr Taylor said that it was important to recognise that not only were there risks 
but also opportunities and improvements could be made in identifying and taking 
opportunities when they presented themselves. The Chair stressed the need to 
support funding of appropriate risk with the culture and staff to manage it. He 
considered that the Audit Committee needed to create a framework for this. 

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.

13 WORK PROGRAMME 

13.1   To note the work programme.

14 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 18 JANUARY 17 AND 20 APRIL 17 

Duration of the meeting: 6.30 – 8.45  

Chair at the meeting on
Wednesday, 21 September 2016

Page 6



AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE  2016/17

18 January 2017

 

CLASSIFICATION: 

Open 

If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

GROUP DIRECTOR

Ian Williams  Group Director Finance & Corporate Resources

 

Certification of Grants and Returns

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION

This report summarises the results of the work carried out by the Council’s 
external auditors, KPMG, in respect of the 2015/16 grants claims and returns, 
the details of which are included in the appendix to the report.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
            
           The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

Note the contents of the attached letter from the Council’s external auditors.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 place obligations on the Council to 
ensure that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has 
a sound system of internal control. Consideration of the Council’s 
management of grant claims and returns by the Audit Committee is in 
accordance with this statutory obligation and within the Committee’s remit to 
consider specific reports as agreed with the external auditor.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Policy Context

Not applicable

4.2 Equality Impact Assessment

Not applicable
 

4.3 Sustainability

Not applicable

4.4    Consultations

Not applicable

4.5   Risk Assessment

It is imperative that claims and returns are completed both on a timely and 
accurate basis in order that funding associated with those returns is received 
by the Council as expected, particularly in the present financial climate when 
external funding from the government continues to be reduced significantly. 
The processes and controls in place for the completion and submission of 
grant claims and returns ensure that deadlines are met and that the quality of 
submission is maintained.

Page 8



5. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
CORPORATE RESOURCES

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report as it refers to 
the previous financial year. It is worth noting however that the actual fees for 
the certification of grants and returns totalled £45,616 and were in line with 
the indicative fee previously set out by the auditors. This compares to fees of 
£52,840 in the previous year in respect of the claims and 
[...]
ties and meets the 

highest priority housing needs, and 
-  raises the funds necessary to both pay the levy and provide 

genuinely affordable replacements. 
 
Starter Homes: The Council has made a strong case to 
Government that Starter Homes should not be included within the 
definition of ‘affordable housing’ in Hackney. We will work with the 
London Mayor to help make the case for a workable 
implementation of the initiative in London and, though the Local 
Plan review, ensure that this is addressed in local planning policy. 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The half year treasury activity report for 2016/17 is the detailed update on the treasury 
activity for the first six months of the financial year (Appendix 1) and the Q3 treasury 
activity update for the period October 2016 to December 2016 (Appendix 2).

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Audit Committee is recommended to:

 Note the treasury management activity reports at Appendices 1 and 2

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1 The Treasury Management Half Year Report is required under the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 
Public Services (the “CIPFA TM Code”) to be approved along with the Prudential 
Indicators, The quarterly update at Appendix 2 is presented in accordance with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.

4. Policy Context

The CIPFA code of practice requires that those charged with oversight receive regular 
updates on the progress of Council’s treasury strategy during the year. Members are 
being provided with the detailed report on the first six months activity (to September 
2016) with an update of the primary treasury indicators along with the Q3 Treasury 

T

T         TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT

20th January 2017

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Classification: 

Public

Ward(s) affected

None

Corporate Director

Ian Williams, Group Director of Finance & Corporate Resources 

Page 35


[...]
od last financial year.  
    

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC
0

50
100
150
200
250
300
350

INTEREST RECEIVED 2015/16

INTEREST RECEIVED 2016/17

COMPARISON OF INTEREST RECEIVED 
2015/16 v 2016/17

Months

A
m

ou
nt

 £
00

0

    Date

Value 
Weighted 
Average – 
Credit Risk 

Score

Value Weighted 
Average – 

Credit Rating 
Score

Time 
Weighted 
Average – 
Credit Risk 

Score

Time 
Weighted 
Average – 

Credit Rating
Score

31/10/2016 3.18 AA 4.18 AA-
30/11/2016 3.22  AA 3.63 AA
31/12/2016 3.17 AA 3.64 AA

Page 51



5. Movement in Investment Portfolio 

5.1 Investment levels have decreased to £186 million at the end of December In 
comparison to the same period last year of £234 million. 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

INVESTMENTS    2015/16

INVESTMENTS    2016/17

COMPARISON OF AVERAGE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO
2015/16 v 2016/17

Months

A
m

ou
nt

 £
m

7. Summary

7.1 In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report provides 
members with a summary report of the treasury management activity during the third 
quarter of the financial year 2016/17. As indicated in this report, a prudent approach 
has been taking in relation investment activity with priority being given to security and 
liquidity over yield.

Page 52



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report introduces the Annual Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18, 
for the Audit Committee, setting out the expected treasury operations for the 
2017/18 financial year.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Audit Committee is recommended to:

 Approve the draft Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 for 
submission to Council subject to Capital programme updates with 
delegated powers to the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
to approve the final Treasury Management Strategy for submission to 
Council.

T

T       

Tr

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
2017/18 

18th January 2017

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Classification: 

Public
[...]
porate 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services

Patricia Narebor, 020 8356 2029

Patricia.Narebor@hackney.gov.uk

Page 82

mailto:christopher.ellmore@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:michael.honeysett@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:Graham.white@hackney.gov.uk


 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT OMMITTEE
MEETING DATE  2016/17

18 January 2017

 

CLASSIFICATION: 

Open 

If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

CORPORATE DIRECTOR

Ian Williams Group Director of Finance and Corporate  Resources

 

AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT SEPTEMBER 2016

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Audit Committee to consider the 
performance of the Audit & Anti-Fraud Service up to the end of December 2016, 
the areas of work undertaken, and information on current developments in 
Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud as well as statistical information about the work 
of the investigation teams. 

1.2 This is part of the Committee’s role in overseeing corporate governance and 
the report is presented for information and comment. 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
            
           The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note and consider Audit & Anti Fraud’s progress and performance to December 
2016.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came into force in April 
2013 and applies to all internal audit service providers. These Standards were 
updated in April 2016.

3.2 PSIAS requires the Chief Audit Executive (or equivalent) to report functionally 
to a board and to communicate the internal audit service’s performance relative 
to its plan and other matters.  For the purposes of the PSIAS the Audit 
Committee has been designated the ‘board’.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The Progress Report of the Internal Audit Service is provided in Appendix 1 and 
includes a summary of: 

 Performance against key performance indicator targ
[...]
13 19
Council service or discount cancelled 18 43 80
Blue Badges recovered 24 43 63
Other fraudulent parking permit recovered 14 32 31
Parking misuse warnings issued 18 38 36
Penalty Charge Notice (PCN) issued 17 36 47
Vehicle removed for parking fraud 16 32 32
Recovery of tenancy 35 76 104
Housing application cancelled or downgraded 26 36 57
Legal action to recover tenancy in progress 103 103 n/a
Right to Buy application withdrawn or cancelled 6 14 10

Table 4

Disciplinary Action
As a result of investigations conducted by the Audit Investigation Team (AIT) 
disciplinary action was taken against four staff in the period 1 September - 31 
December 2016 for the following reasons: -

 Two linked instances of misuse of LBH equipment
 One false declaration on a job application
 One instance of misuse of a Council computer system

Prosecution
During the same period two people were prosecuted for the following reasons: - 

 Fraudulent receipt of a deceased former Hackney employee’s pension
 Fraudulent use of a visitor parking permit

Other
A separate investigation identified an overpayment of a Hackney pension to a 
former employee who had passed away in Italy. No fraud was involved, a sum of 
£28,000 was recovered.

Page 105



Appendix 5

5. Financial Losses as a Result of Fraud
The most apparent consequence of many frauds is a financial loss however, it 
needs to be noted that it is not always possible to put a value in monetary terms. 

In many cases the financial loss accounts for only a small amount of the total cost 
of the fraud, with the additional amount comprising intangibles such as 
reputational damage, the cost of the investigation and prosecution, additional 
workplace controls, replacing staff involved and management time taken to deal 
with the event and its’ aftermath.

The following are estimates of the monetary cost for some of Hackney’s priority 
investigation areas based (where relevant) upon the values that the Audit 
Commission previously calculated as a reasonable estimate of the value 
nationwide:

5.1 Tenancy Fraud Team (TFT)
During the period September to December 2016 a total of 35 tenancies have been 
recovered by the TFT. Using the Audit Commission figure for the estimated cost of 
temporary accommodation of £18,000pa, this equates to a saving of £630,000.  

In the same period 26 housing applications have been cancelled following TFT 
review. These investigations help to ensure that Hackney’s social housing is only 
allocated to those in genuine need. The Audit Commission has variously reported 
the potential benefit to the public purse of each cancelled application as between 
£4,000 and £18,000, so the value of this work represents a potential saving of 
between £104,000 and £468,000.

During this period six Right to But (RTB) applications were cancelled following 
investigation. Each RTB represents a discount of between £75,000 and £102,700 
on the sale of a Council asset.  The value of discount for the RTB’s declined 
represents a total of between £450,000 and £616,200.

5.2 Overstaying Families Intervention Team (OFIT)
An average weekly support package valued at c£348 is paid to each family 
supported (applicable to the majority of the ‘service cancelled’ category in Table 
4). Following AAF investigation 17 support packages were cancelled or refused 
between April and August 2016.  This equates to a saving in the region of £5,916 
per week, if these had been paid for the full financial year it would have cost 
Hackney approximately £308,000.

5.3 Parking Concessions
The Audit Commission estimated the cost of each fraudulently used Blue Badge to 
be £100 (equivalent to on-street parking costs in the Hackney Central parking 
zone for less than 39 hours). Fees of £65 are also payable where a Penalty 
Charge Notice is issued as part of the enforcement process, or £265 if the vehicle 
is also removed.  In this period AIT recovered 24 Blue Badges, this equates to 
£2,400 plus enforcement charges of £4
[...]
ensation 0 0 0
Confiscation 0 2 0
Total 3 7 5

                                  Table 6           

Page 108



AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEETING DATE  2016/17

18 January 2017

 

CLASSIFICATION: 

Click Here To Select

If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED

All Wards

GROUP DIRECTOR

Ian Williams  Group Director Finance & Corporate Resources

 
APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

Following the demise of the Audit Commission new arrangements were 
needed for the appointment of external auditors. The Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 requires authorities to either opt in to the appointing 
person regime or to establish an auditor appointment panel and conduct their 
own procurement exercise. This report sets out and recommends that the 
Council opt in to the appointing person arrangements.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
            
           To recommend to Full Council that this Council opts in to the appointing 

person arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for 
the appointment of external auditors

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

It is likely that a public sector wide procurement conducted by PSAA will 
produce better outcomes for the Council than any procurement we undertook 
by ourselves or with a limited number of partners. Use of the PSAA will also 
be less resource intensive than establishing an auditor panel and conducting 
our own procurement.

Regulation 19 of the Local (Appointing Persons) Regulations 2015 requires 
that a decision to opt in must be made by Full Council (authority meeting as a 
whole). To comply with this regulation Audit Committee is asked to make the
recommendation above to Council.

4. BACKGROUND

As part of closing the Audit Commission the Government novated external 
audit contracts to PSAA on 1 April 2015. The contracts were due to expire 
following conclusion of the audits of the 2016/17 accounts, but could be 
extended 
[...]
ficer

1 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL 
PLAN 2017/18

To approve Ian Williams
(TBA)

2 DIRECTORATE RISK 
REGISTER REVIEW – CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE’S

For information 
and comment

Tim Shields

3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
UPDATE REPORT

For information 
and comment

Ian Williams
(TBA)

4 EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 
PLAN 2016/17

For information 
and approval

Ian Williams
(Michael Honeysett)

Page 130


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS & RETURNS 2015/16
	Grants Annual Report 2015-16 - FINAL

	5 DIRECTORATE RISK REGISTER - REVIEW OF HOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODS
	DIRECTORATE RISK REGISTER - REVIEW OF HOUSING AND  NEIGHBOURHOODS - FINAL(w)

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY - UPDATE 2016/17
	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18
	8 AUDIT AND ANTI FRAUD QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT
	APPENDIX - AUDIT AND ANTI FRAUD

	9 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR
	Appensix 1 PSAA Prospectus August 2016

	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2017

Present: Councillors: 

Cllr Nick Sharman in the Chair
Cllr Robert Chapman, Cllr Michelle Gregory, 
Cllr Sem Moema and Cllr Carole Williams

Officers: Kim Wright (Item 5), Ian Williams, 
Tracy Barnett, Michael Honeysett, Chris 
Ellmore, Michael Sheffield, Matthew Powell, 
Vinny Walsh

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1.1   Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Brian Bell and 
Councillor Carole Williams for lateness. 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

2.1    There were no apologies for absence.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

3.1    The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as correct subject to the 
following amendments:

Minute 8.7 amended to read:   Tracy Barnett agreed to liaise with Kim Wright and 
Michael Scorer for details of the actions taken to address the control weaknesses 
identified as part of the former Hackney Homes contract reviews and circulate a 
briefing note to the committee members.

Minutes 8.8: That ‘Action’ be removed.

Minute 9.1 amended to read:  Matt Powell introduced the report as set out.  The way 
that risks are captured and presented within the Council’s online software (Covalent) 
have been overhauled and improved.  A new approach is to be adopted to make the 
direction of travel clearer and a new ‘Headline Scorecard’ will be introduced for each 
register containing the target risk score as well as the present risk score.’ 

That ‘Action’ be removed.

Minute 9.2:  amended to read ‘Ian Williams said that this reflected….’ 

Matters Arising



Wednesday, 18th January, 2017 
1.  Measuring the success of the Olympic Games

The Chair asked if a system existed for measuring the success of the Olympics in 
terms of the benefits derived by local people. Kim Wright reported that a substantial 
piece of work had been carried out on this following the Olympics. As this occurred 
some time ago, a new methodology was required to keep a track of this.      

4 CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS & RETURNS 2015/16 

4.1    Michael Honeysett introduced the report setting out the results of the work 
carried out by the Council’s external auditors, KPMG, in respect of the 2015/16 grants 
claims and returns, the details of which were included in the appendix to the report. He 
reported that a number of errors were identified during the completion of the Housing 
Subsidy. In response to a question from Councillor Chapman, Michael Honeysett told 
the Committee that this was not completely unexpected given the size and complexity 
of the data. There were, however, ongoing discussions with officers on how to resolve 
this. The Committee emphasised the need to resolve the high error rate and the need 
for high level audit, producing details of trends. It was recommended that 
consideration be given to the provision of more information to reduce claimant error. 

RESOLVED: 

To note the contents of the attached letter from the Council’s external auditors. 

5 DIRECTORATE RISK REGISTER - REVIEW OF HOUSING AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

5.1   Kim Wright referred the Committee to the Neighbourhoods and Housing 
Directorate Risk Register. She told the Committee that the focus was ‘on place’ 
creating and sustaining liveable neighbourhoods   Risk had been reviewed on three 
occasions by the Directorate’s Leadership Team, and reminded Members that the 
Directorate was  a new one and only went “live” on April 1st, 9 months ago. Cllr 
Gregory asked about current vacancy levels in the directorate, risk in regard to 
difficulties in recruitment and staff morale. Kim Wright agreed to circulate figures on 
staff vacancies by the three divisions of Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm. 
She told the Committee that work was ongoing on the existing recruitment/ retention 
strategy in relation to posts that were traditionally difficult to recruit to, which included 
traffic engineers (with a cycle bias), planning and building control officers and that 
progress was being made on this but that in some instances agency staff were used to 
ensure posts were filled and services delivered. She stated that Managers were very 
aware of the need to reduce agency spend and that regular monitoring reports were 
received as part of the budget process to review spend/numbers of agency staff. 
Consideration was being given, as part of a corporate wide piece of work, to 
succession planning, talent initiatives, the introduction of a market supplements and 
the development of criteria in relation to circumstances in which higher rates of pay 
would be justified to attract the right kind of staff and making the recruitment process 
more streamlined. In response to a question from Cllr Moema about managing risk on 
contracts and sub-contracts Kim Wright told the Committee that Asset management 
had been restructured and was being recruited to. The project management function 
was being brought back in house and the Directorate was looking at how big projects 
were being managed. She told the Committee that the management of these bigger 
contracts in housing services involved higher risk and work was ongoing to mitigate 
against these. Further a number of KPIs within housing services were being 



Wednesday, 18th January, 2017 
developed and a cultural change was underway to more closely supervise contracts. 
Good practice arising from successful, large scale regeneration schemes within the 
Directorate were also being applied to projects/schemes elsewhere.  

5.2   The Chair reiterated the need for a programme that involved cultural change to 
the front end of the supervision of the Council’s contracts. He referred to the section of 
the risk register on 'Workforce and the effect restructures may have on efficiency….’ 
and the need to show any shortfall identified, the close relationship between problems 
and risk and the impact on service, both actual and potential. He stressed the need for 
risk data to identify the most important issues and how risk could be mitigated against.

RESOLVED:

(1)To note the contents of the report and the attached risk registers and controls in 
place. 

(2) That Kim Wright circulate figures on staff vacancies by the three divisions of 
Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm.

ACTION: Kim Wright 

ACTIONED AS FOLLOWS:

Total 
number of 
Established 
posts 
(FTES)

Total 
Number 
of 
Vacant 
Posts 
(FTES)

Vacancy 
Rate 
(FTES)

Agency 
Staff

Public Realm 857.46 84.25 9.8% 86
Regeneration 82 15 18.3% 4
Housing Services 907.9 164.95 18.2% 143

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY - UPDATE 2016/17 

6.1    Chris Ellmore introduced the half year treasury activity report for 2016/17 
containing a detailed update on the treasury activity for the first six months of the 
financial year and the Q3 treasury activity update for the period October 2016 to 
December 2016.   Chris Ellmore told the Committee that the cash balance had slightly 
decreased. The average rate of interest received on investments was 0.84 %. He 
confirmed, in response to a member question, that the reference on page 48 should 
be ‘365 days’, not years. He told the Committee that different types of more secure 
investments had been considered. The Chair referred to the change of capital forward 
funding of £439,611. Michael Honeysett confirmed that the Council had a lot of Capital 
Schemes that used forward funding and that a peak in investment was expected. 

6.2   The Chair emphasised the need to have a clear oversight of capital investment 
and risk and to consider the most effective ways for members to discuss this and have 
a regular reporting mechanism.

6.3   In response to a question from Councillor Chapman, Ian Williams confirmed that 
the Council had much experience of dealing with contactor failure and that there were 
mechanisms in place to novate to another contractor in such circumstances. 



Wednesday, 18th January, 2017 

6.4   Councillor Gregory referred to the risk of stress in supporting projects and asked 
what measures were in place to support those individuals. Ian Williams confirmed that 
a structure was required in this regard and stressed the need for properly resourced 
teams. The Chair stated that the Council was moving into a more developmental role 
with the consequent need to consider how the council supports staff and risk.      

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 

7.1    Chris Ellmore introduced the Annual Treasury management Strategy for 2017 
/18 for the Audit Committee, setting out the expected treasury operations for 2017/18 
financial year.  He reported an increase in the Council’s short term cash position as 
outlined at page 74 of the report. 

7.2   Councillor Chapman asked that all approved investments be updated with credit 
ratings. 

7.3 Councillor Sem Moema asked that a training session be arranged for members on 
financial risks and Ian Williams agreed to action this. 

RESOLVED:

To approve the draft Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 for the Audit 
Committee, setting out the expected treasury operations for the 2017/18 financial 
year. 

8 AUDIT AND ANTI FRAUD QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 

8.1   Tracy Barnett introduced the report outlining the performance of the Audit and 
Anti-Fraud Service up to the end of December 2016, the areas of work undertaken 
and information on current developments in Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud as well as 
statistical information about the work of the investigation team and current 
restructuring. She told the Committee that Carole Murray, Head of internal Audit had 
left the Council and the position was to go out to advert. Tracy Barnett and Michael 
Honeysett would be taking responsibility for the service in the interim. Two new 
management posts had been created and there was to be recruitment into more junior 
investigative roles. KPIs were in place to complete investigations within 13 days. The 
Committee noted good progress on the implementation of high priority 
recommendations on ICT, disaster recovery, and third party access. Work was 
ongoing with the Learning Trust and at the moment the requirements of the Hackney 
Learning Trust were being met. 

8.3    Michael Sheffield reported that during the period September to December 2016 
a total of 35 tenancies had been recovered by TFT. During that time six Right to Buy 
applications had been cancelled following investigation. He reported on outcomes 
after the AAF investigation in relation to overstaying families intervention, including 17 
support packages being cancelled between April and August 2016, equating to a 
saving in the region of £5,916 a week. In relation to parking concessions 14 
fraudulently used residents/visitors parking permits were recovered during the 
reporting period. In that period 24 Blue Badges had been recovered. 18 warnings had 
been issued with 17 penalty charges issued and 16 vehicles removed for parking 
fraud. A separate investigation identified an overpayment of a Hackney pension to a 



Wednesday, 18th January, 2017 
former employee who had passed away in Italy. No fraud was involved, a sum of 
£28,000 was recovered. 

8.4    With regard to the Management Action Plan, Tracy Barnett reported, in response 
to a member question, that an Audit Management Tool was used in feeding into risk 
management. Other actions were used and other factors were taken into account as 
part of the planning process. Investigative work had been carried out at the Learning 
Trust and the same level of work was required for the future. Councillor Chapman 
emphasised the need for more scientifically targeted investigations. This matter would 
be raised with the Learning Trust.    

8.5   The Committee welcomed Vinny Walsh, the newly appointed ‘Investigations 
Team Manager’ to the Council.

8.6    The Committee expressed its thanks to Carole Murray who had recently left the 
Council for her contribution to the work of the Committee.  

RESOLVED:

To note Audit and Anti Fraud’s progress and performance to December 2016. 

9 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

9.1   Michael Honeysett introduced the report. The Committee noted that following the 
demise of the Audit Commission new arrangements were needed for the appointment 
of external auditors. The appointment would require approval by full Council. He 
referred the Committee to the advantages of using PSA, including more efficient 
procurement and securing more competitive prices.  He confirmed that the existing 
company would continue for a further two years. 

9.2   Councillor Chapman referred to the current narrow market of auditors in the UK. 
Ian Williams confirmed that a lot of firms had moved out of the market and into the 
area created by the abolition of the Audit Committee. He emphasised that ensuring 
the quality of auditors was a priority.

9.3    Councillor Sharman referred to some disappointment in KPMG reporting and 
that going forward PSAA should take responsibility for this. 

RESOLVED: 

To recommend to Full Council that the Council opts into the appointing person 
arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments for the appointment of 
external auditors.

10 WORK PROGRAMME 

10.1    The Committee noted the Audit Committee work programme for 2016/17. The 
Chair requested an update on ICT at the April meeting.      



Wednesday, 18th January, 2017 
10.2     Ian Williams reported that a special meeting of the Audit Committee was to be 
scheduled for the end of July to consider the annual accounts.      

11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT IN THE OPTION OF OF THE CHAIR IS URGENT 

Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified 

Chair at the meeting on
Wednesday, 18 January 2017


